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SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

The Board is pteased to present its report together with the audited financiat statements of the Group and
the Fund for the year ended December 31, 2010.

THE FUND

The Seychetles Pension Scheme was estabtished under the Seyche[tes Pension Scheme Act, 1990, CAP 220 and
commenced with effect on January 1,1991. ln August 2005, the Seycheltes Pension Scheme Act, 1990 was
repeated and it was reptaced by the Seychettes Pension Fund Act, 2005 under which the scheme became a

body corporate and was renamed as Seychetles Pension Fund.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activities of the Fund comprise provision of financial security to retiring members which inctude
payment of accumutated contributions, monthty pension to the members, financial security to the
dependents of the deceased members and other benefits under various schemes as more futly described under
Section 4 of the Act and appticabte Regutations.

RESULTS December 31,2010
THE GROUP THE FUND

SRSR

Surptus for'the year

Retained surptus brought forward

Retained surplus carried forward

INTEREST ON MEMBERS' FUND

66,477,135 42,784,824

142,344,147 155,738,148

sR 208,821,282 198,522,972

The Board recommended for the year under review interest of 4% to be credited to members on their
contributions (2009: 5%).

PROPERTY AND EqUIPMENT

The Fund acquired property and equipment amounting to SR 1.4 mitlion during the year comprising
improvements to leasehotd buitdings, equipment and furniture and fittings. ln 2010, freehotd land and
buitdings on freehold and leasehotd land have been revatued by SR 2.6m (2009: Nit).

:

The Board is of the opinion that the fair va[ue of the property and equipment at December 31, 2O1O does not
differ materiatty from their carrying amounts as per the statements of net assets avaitabte for benefits at that
date.
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: INVESTMENT PROPERTIES\,
!

The Fund has invested substantia[ amounts in properties purchased for renta[ and capitat appreciation

f purposes. At December 31, 2010, these totatled SR 408m (2009: SR 333m). During the year, additions
i amounted to 5R 47.5m (2009: SR 56.5m) and increase in fair vatue amounts to SR 27.3m (2009: Nit).
U
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1L The Board of Trustees since the date of the tast report and the date of this report are:

r S. Cesar
1

i MAfif
L

G Beaudoin

i- R Weber

i_ Mstravens

G d'Offay (appointment tapsed on August 27,20101
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i'L- L Woodcock

M Fetix
l,r S Labrosse
i)

- A Mousbe

\- J EsParon
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L A. Lucas (appointed on August 17,20101
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SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES (CONT',D)

1(b)

STATEMENT OF BOARD OF TRUSTEES' RESPONSIBILITIES

The Board of the Fund is responsibte for the overalt management of the affairs of the Fund inctuding the
operation of the Fund and making investment decisions. The Chief Executive Officer of the Fund is, as defined
in the Seycheltes Pension Fund Act, 2005, responsibte for the day to day administration of the Fund, inctuding
the cottection of contributions, payment of pensions and other benefits, investment of surptus moneys of the

." Fund and accounting for atl moneys coltected, paid or invested by the Seychetles Pension Fund. The Board
sha[[ atso ensure that proper accounts and other books and records in retation thereto in which att its financiat
transactions shatt be recorded and maintained. ln preparing those financial statements, the Board has a
general responsibitity to: -

- ensure that the financiat statements are on the going concern basis untess it is inappropriate to assume

- disctose and exptain any material departures from appticabte accounting standards.

The Board and the Chief Executive Officer atso have the general responsibitity for taking reasonabte steps to

:* 
safeguard the assets of the Fund and detect fraud and other irregutarities.

'- The Board and the Chief Executive Officer consider they have met their aforesaid responsibitities.

AUDITOR .

The Auditor General of Seychettes is mandated to carry out the audit of the Fund by Section 53 (2) of the
Seychettes Pension Fund Act, 2005.

Signed in accordance with the authorisation of the Board by

t,, lL
' .* lt 'h t''a !- r'u I

':hl-r:r'- 
' I t

4'- 
l

Sitna Cesar . Mlly Confait

i" Chairperson Chief Executive Officer
l
;:- 

Dated: ![lar 3 T $1
I- Victoria, Seychettes

:*

:"

:-

I



OFFICE OF THE AUUTTON GBNNRAT

P.O. Box 49 -Yictona,
Mahe, Republic of Seychelles
Telephone: Q48) 610360 Fax: (248) 610365
E-mail : auditgen@oag. sc

Please address all correspondence to the Auditor General

REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON TIIE ACCOUNTS OF TIIE
THE SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

Scope

Pursuant to the powers conferred on me by Section 53 (2) of the Seychelles Pension Fund
&ct,2005,I have caused BDO Associates (Chartered Accountants) to audit on my behalf
the financial statements of the Seychelles Pension Fund and its subsidiary (The Group)
for the year ended 31 December 2010 as set out on pages 3 to 38.

The Board of Trustees Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Board of Trustees is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these
financial statements in accordance with Intemational Financial Reporting Standards and
in compliance with the requirements of the Seycheiles Pension Fund Act, 2005 and the
Public Enterprise Monitoring Act, 2009. This responsibility includes designing,
implementing and maintaining intemal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due
to fraud or eror; selecting and applying appropriate policies; and making accounting
estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances.

Auditorsr Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit and report it to the Minister for Finance. The audit was conducted in accordance
with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that I comply with
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. An audit involves
performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgement,
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider
internal control relevant to the Fund's preparation and fair presentation of the financial
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances,
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Fund's
intemal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Trustees, as
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.



,

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for my audit opinion.

Opinion

ln my opinion:
o the financial statements on pages 3 to 38 give a true and fair view of the financial

position of the Group and of the Fund at December 31, 2010, and of their financial
performance and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards and comply with the Seychelles Pension
Fund Act, 2005;

. proper accounting records have been kept by the Fund as far as it appears from my
examination of those records; and

o I have obtained the information necessary for the purpose of the audit and am
satisfied with the information received.

Emphasis of matter

Without qualifying my opinion, I draw attention that in 2}}g,based on the results of year
ended December 31, 2008, the Fund's Actuary recommended that contributions from
members had to be charged from a fixed amount to a percentage of salary basis in order
to meet future pension liabilities and proposed a rate of 5.5Yo at least. Subsequently,
during 2009, there was an increase in contributionbut still on a fixed basis. The 2010
budget announced an increase in contribution based on a percentage basis of 1.5% by
employee and employer respectively which, with effect from January l, 2071 was
finalized at l%o. The government took commitment for the remaining 1% thus bringing
the total contributionto 3o/o of salary.

In the absence of a report from the Actuary projected on the revised contribution, I
however highlight the fact that there may still be risks of uncertainty with respect to the
Fund's adequacy to meet future pension liabilities. I understand that an Actuarial
valuation will be requested for the year ending December 3!, Z0ll.

Marc Benstrong
Auditor General

31 March 2011
Victoria, Seychelles



SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS. EECEMBER 31, 2O1O

Notes THE GROUP THE FUND

SR

3 1,283,393
407,678,517
42,930,761

83,259,462
?30,659,934

2009

--r
30,387,233

332,857,921

45,025,670

60,987,416

148,219,492

21,017,637

SR

31,283,393
407,678,517

42,93O,761

5,1 00

59,662,908
23O,659,934

5,417,168

2009

-r
30,387,233

332,857,921

45,025,670

5,100

59,662,908

148,219,492

26,422,135

2010 2010
ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment
lnvestment properties

Deposit on leasehotd land

lnvestment in subsidiary company
lnvestment in associated companies
lnvestment in financial assets

Loans and receivables

Current assets

lnvestment in financia[ assets

Receivabtes and prepayments

Loans and receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Total assets

Current liability
Payabtes and accruats

Non-current liability
Retirement benefit obtigations

Net assets available for benefits

Made up as follows:
Members'fund
Other funds

Reserve funds

Other reserves

Retained earnings

Non -controtting interest

795,812,067 639,495,369 777,637,791 642,590,459

6

7 (a)

7 (c)

8

9

10

11

10

12

11

23(b)

42,851,279
50,873,437
27,137,035
88,1 39,693

173,682,098

14,863,612

32,609,1 00

36,176,490

42,85'.i. ,279
51,173,163
27,124,365
87,831,314

208,98O,121

173,682,098

14,989,126

32,609,100

35,930,558

209,001,444 257,331,300 257,210,882

1,004,813,511 995,926,669 996,617,9O2 999,791,341

5,886,990 9,877,24413

2 (t)

5R

5,854,051 9,768,498

466,071 993,412 466,071 883,41 2

998,460,550 885,066,013 990,297,790 999,139,431

14 664,330,620 620,730,769 664,330,620 620,730,769
15 82,919,211 92,919,211 92,919,211 97,919,211
16 14,569,591 14,569,591 14,569,591 14,569,591
17 24,065,609 ',19,291,935 19,956,396 15,192,712

Page 5 207,382,730 142,344,147 198,522,972 155,738,148-- ff6rrEEGErT0ffir---EE ilF31-

980,297,790 999,139,431

The financial statements have been approved for issue by the Board of Trustees on g !,^* 4 1 
tl, Ut^n (
L-l l"

oy l*'l--^l

18 5,193,799 5,211,360

SR 998,460,550 995,066,013

Sitna Cesar

Chairperson

The notes on pages 7 to 38 form an integral part of these financiat statements.
Auditors' report on pages 2 and 2(a).

Witty Confait
Chief Executive Officer



SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES ]N NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2O1O

THE GROUP THE FUND

Notes 2010

--r-
21,072,572
21,056,063

3,457,904
1,742,688

2010 20092009

19,357,850 21,072,572
19,394,150 21,056,063

2,860,927 3,457,904
1,741 ,616 1,742,688

----R-
1 9,357,850

19,394,150

2,860,927

1,741,616

SRSR

Computsory contributions:
- by emptoyees
- by emptoyers

Votuntary contributions
- by employees
- by emptoyers

lnterest received by members

Net change in.fajr value on financiat assets

Revatuation of property and equipment
Net surptus/(deficit) for the year after
non-controtting interest (page 5)

Benefit payments :

-.-Normat Retirement
- Death before Normal Retirement
- Permanent lncapacity
- Pre-Migration Retirement
- Death after Normal Retirement
- Surviving Spouse
- Chitdren Pension
- Post retirement surviving spouse
- Post- retirement chitdren pension
- Speciat Pension
- Refunds
- Unpresented cheques

Less:

- Arrears for Sociat Security Fund Pension
- Social Security Fund Pension

Net increase in Members' Fund

Share of resutts of associated companies

Net assefs available for benefits:
Batance at January 1,

Balance at December 31,

47,329,227 43,354,543 47,329,227 43,354,543

10

6

23(a)

9

26,381,766 29,446,196
2,194,497 1,433,307

2,579,197

33,792,937 (26,147,4921 42,784,824 (17,748,295)

64,948,377 4,732,021 73,940,264 13,131,208

26,381,766 29,446,196
2,194,487 1,433,307

2,579,197

50,868,633
934,301

6,799,246
485,2-71

1,992,740
878,139
51 8,820
53,304
(3,400)

571,655
('t0,290)

(5,81 5,303)
(27,041,974)

40,352,122
675,046

4,978,870
252,222

2,600
1,359,265

749,759
305,980

39,693
(233)

934,9-95

(4,288,511)
(22,009,628)

50,868,633
934,301

6,799,246
485,2_71

1,882,740
878,1 39

51 8,820
53,304
(3,400)

571,655
(10,290)

(5,815,303)
(27,441,9741

40,352,122

675,046

4,979,970
252,222

2,600
1,359,265

749,759

305,980

39,693

(233)

934,9_95

(4,288,5111

(22,009,628)

30,111,142 23,352,180 30,111,142 23,352,180

82,166,462 24,734,394 91,158,349 33,133,57't

31,245,646 (10,353,911)

879,854,653 965,474,090 999,139,431 856,005,860

sR 993,266,761 979,954,653 990,297,790 889,139,431

The notes on pages 7 to 38 form an integral part of these financial statements.
Auditors'report on pages 2 and 2(a).



SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT. YEAR ENDED DECEAABER 31,2010

Notes THE GROUP THE FUND

2010 2009 2010 2009

INCOME

lnterest income

lnvestment income

Rental income

Other income

lncrease in fair vatue of investment

properties

EXPENDITURE

lnterest credited to members

Administrative expenses

76,975,752 65,461,613 84,493,229 72,209,598

19

20

SR

22,465,548

4,979,597

21,850,279

339,059

27,342,291

5R

46,208,147

1 ,919,769

16,956,596

377,101

SR

22,465,548

12,496,064

21,850,278

339,058

27,342,281

SR

46,023,055

8,852,846

16,956,596

377,101

7(a)

21

22

Property management expenses

Depreciation of property and equipment 6

Amortisation of deposit on lease 7(c)

Auditors' remuneration

(Profit)/Loss on disposal of avaitabte-for-sate

financiaI assets

Gain/ (Loss) on exchange differences

Share of resutts of associated companies

Surptus/(Deficit) for the year

Surptus from prior years brought forward

Net Surptus for the year

Attributabte to:

The Fund (page 3)

Non-controtting interest

48,147,504 49,681,575 48,111,645 49,476,901

26,381,766

12,857,709

4,082,238

3,076,24'.1

2,094,909

200,005

(545,364)

29,446,196

12,261,194

2,158,573

2,61 5,330

1,899,758

262,359

1,038,165

26,381,766

12,821,850

4,082,238

3,076,241

2,O94,909

200,005

(545,364)

29,446,196

12,083,579

2,158,573

2,61 5,330

1,899,758

235,300

1 ,038,1 65

28,828,248 15,780,038

6,403,241 (40,490,9921

35,231,489 (24,70A,954)

31,245,646 (10,353,911)

66,477,135 (35,054,765)

142,344,147 178,945,440

36,381,584 22,732,697

6,403,240 (40,480,9921

42,784,824 (17,748,295)

42,784,824

155,738,148

(17,748,295)

173,486,443
r:

:

t

r
I
i
I

I

I

I
t

1B

sR 208,821,282 143,790,675 199,522,972 155,739,149

207,382,730 142,344,147

1,438,552 1,446,529

198,522,972 155,738,148

sR 208,821,282 143,790,675 199,522,972 155,739,149

The notes on pages 7 to 38 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Auditors'report on pages 2 and 2(a).
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SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

STATEMENTs oF cAsH Fr_ows - yEAR ENDED DEcEMBER 31, 2o1o

THE GROUP THE FUND
Notes 2010 2009 2010

SR

82,149,991

3,076,241

2,094,909

(545,364)

(417,341)
(2,579,187)

(27,342,2911

(2,194,497)
(22,465,5481

4,792,096
(4,978,587)

SR

23,604,653

2,615,330

1,ggg,75g

1 ,1 39,1 65

61,9-63

(1,433,3071

(46,209,147)

(7,471,948)

(1 ,919,769)
(27,713,202)

(2,920,597)

5,912,629

(24,721,170)

(3,1 53,734)

(56,493,1 06)

1,107

(8,671,259)

16,165,225

46,209,147

1 0,309,969

19,416,534

SR

91,159,349

3,O76,241

2,Og4,g0g

(545,364)
(417,341)

(2,579,197)
(27,342,281)
(2,194,487)

(22,465,5481

4,792,096
(12,496,064)

2009

SR

33,1 33,571

2,61 5,330

1,899,759

1,139,165

61,963

Cash flows from operations

Net cash generated from operations

Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property and equipment
Amortisation of deposit on [ease
(Profit)/Loss on disposaI of avaitable-for-sale
financiat assets

Retirement benefit obtigations
Revatuation of property and equipment
Fair vatue gains on investment properties
Net change in fair vatue on financial assets
lnterest income

lnterest accrued

Dividend income

23(a)

6

7(c)

6

7(a)

19

10(a)

20

33,O91,313

(36,184,O37)

(3,914,447)

(1,433,3071

(46,023,055)

(7,471,949)

(8,952,946)

(24,937,269)

(1,705,274)

6,799,966

(19,938,677'

(3,153,734)

(56,493,1 06)

1,107

(8,671,259)

16,165,225

46,023,055

9,952,946

1 9,733,395

Changes in working capital:
- lncrease in receivabtes and prepayments
- (Decrease)/lncrease in payabtes and accruats
Net cash outflow from operations

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment 6
Purchase of investrnent properties 7
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment
Purchase of financial assets 10
Proceeds from disposa[ of financiat assets
lnterest received

Dividend received

Refund of loans granted

Net cash inflow from investing activities

Cash flows from financing activity
Borrowings

31,599,332

(36,009,825)

(3,990,354)

(8,41O,947) (7,O17,171)

(1,393,2141

(47,479,3_15'

(78,377,558)

124,715,7OO

22,465,549
13,952,197

26,499,7O2

(1,393,214)
(47,479,3_151

(78,377,558)
124,715,7OO

?.2,465,549

12,496,064
26,499,702

60,374,O50 22,791 ,gg4

(11,705,662)

58,917,929 22,467,520

(11,705,662')

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivatents at January 1,
Cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 23(b) SR

The notes on pages 7 to 3g form an integrat part of these financial statements.
Auditors'report on pages 2 and 2(a).

51,963,203 (13,634,949) 51,900,756 (9,076,g19,

35,930,559 45,007,377
36,176,490 49,911,439rT 

-mrr-

--

87,srl;l.a -TffiEE-



SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 1 , 2O1 O

!:i

F:-

P3

1. GENEML INFORIAATION

Seycheltes Pension Fund (SPF) was estabtished by the "Seycheltes Pension Fund Act, 2005". The Fund is
domicited in the Republic of Seychettes and the address of its registered office is P.O.Box 576, Caravelte
House, Victoria, Mah6, Seychettes.

A description of the Pension Fund and its funding poticy is detailed under note 3. There have been no changes

in the Fund or its funding policy during the year.

The latest actuarial report detaiting significant actuariat assumptions, the actuarial present vatue of promised
retirement benefits and methods used to catcutate the present value are avaitabte to members upon written
request, at the Fund's registered office.

lnvestments of the Pension Fund as required by Part Vll of the "Seychet[es Pension Fund Act, 2005" are
disctosed in notes 8, 9 and 10.

These financial statements witt be taid before the National Assembty and pubtished in the Official Gazette in
accordance with Section 55 of the Seychettes Pension Fund Act, 2005.

Z. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principat accounting poticies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out betow.
These poticies have been consistentty apptied to the years presented, untess otherwise stated.

(a) Basis of preparatio

The financial statements of Seycheltes Pension Fund comply with the "Seychettes Pension Fund Act, 2005" and
have been prepared in accordance with lnternational Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Where necessary,
comparative figures have been amended to conform with change in presentation in the current year, The
financiat statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, except that:

(i) tand and buitdings are at revatued amounts;

(ii) investment properties are stated at fair vatue;

(iii) avaitabte-for-sate financial assets are stated at their fair vatue; and

(iv) toans and receivables and retevant financial assets and financial tiabitities are carried at amortised cost.

IAS 27, 'Consolidated and Separate Financiat Statements' (Revised 2008), requires the effects of att
transactions with non-controtting interests to be recorded in equity if there is no change in control and these
transactions witt no longer resutt in goodwitt or gains and losses. The revised standard atso specifies the
accounting when control is [ost. Any remaining interest in the entity is remeasured to fair vatue, and a gain or
loss is recognised in profit or [oss. This IAS witt not have any impact on the Group's financiat statements.

.

IFRS 3, 'Business Combinations' (Revised 2008), continues to appty the acquisition method to business
combinations, with some significant changes. For exampte, atl payments to purchase a business are to be
recorded at fair vatue at the acguisition date, with contingent payments ctassified as debt subsequentty
remeasured through the statement of comprehensive income. There is a choice on an acquisition-by-
acquisition basis to measure the non-controtling interest in the acquiree at fair value or at the non-controtting
interest's proportionate share of the acquiree's net assets. At[ acquisition-retated costs shoutd be expensed.
This IFRS witt not have any impact on the Group's financia[ statements.
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SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEA{BER 31, 2O1O

2. STGNTFICANT ACCOUNTTNG POLICTES (CONT'D)

(a) Basis of preparation (cont'd)

Amendments to IAS 39, 'Etigibte hedged items', prohibit designating inflation as a hedgeabte component of a

fixed rate debt. ln a hedge of one-sided risk with options, it prohibits inctuding time vatue in the hedged risk.
The amendment is not expected to have any impact on the Group's financia[ statements.

Amendments to IFRS 1 and IAS 27,'Costof an lnvestment in a Subsidiary', ctarify that the cost of a subsidiary,
jointty controtled entity or associate in a parent's separate financia[ statements, on transition to IFRS, is

determined under IAS 27 or as a deemed cost. DiMdends from a subsidiary, jointty contro[ted entity or
associate are recognised as income. There is no longer a distinction between pre-acquisition and post-

acquisition dividends, The cost of the investment of a new parent in a group (in a reorganisation meeting
certain criteria) is measured at the carrying amount of its share of equity as shown in the separate financiat
statements of the previous parent. The amendment is not expected to have any impact on the Group's
financiaI statements.

IFRIC 17, 'Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners', ctarifies that a dividend payable is recognised when
appropriatety authorised and no longer at the entity's discretion. An'entity measures distributions of assets

other than cash when it pays dividends to its owners, at the fair vatue of the net assets to be distributed. The

difference between fair vatue of the dividend paid and the carrying amount of the net assets distributed is
recoqnised in profit or toss. This IFRIC witl not have any impact on the Group's financiat statements.

IFRIC 18, 'Transfers of Assets from Customers', addresses the treatment for assets transferred from a customer
in return for connection to a nelwork or ongoing access to goods or seMces, or both. lt requires the
transferred assets to be recognised initiatty at fair value and the retated revenue to be recognised
immediatety; or, if there is a future service obligation, revenue is deferred and recognlsed over the relevant
seryice period. This IFRIC Mtt not have any impact on the Group's financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 1, 'Additiona[ Exemptions for First-time Adopters'exempt entities that use the futl cost
method for oil and gas properties from retrospective apptication of lFRSs. lt atso exempts entities u/ith existing
leasing contracts from reassessing the ctassification of those contracts in accordance with IFRIC 4,
'Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease'. The amendment is not expected to have any impact
on the Group's financiat statements.

Amendments to IFRS 2, 'Group Cash-settted Share-based Payment Transactions'. ln addition to incorporating
IFRIC 8, 'Scope of IFRS 2', and IFRIC 11,'IFRS 2 - Group and treasury share transactions', the amendments
expand on the guidance in IFRIC 1 1 to address the ctassification of group arrangements that were not covered
by that interpretation. This amendment is not expected to have any impact on the Group's financial
statements.

lmprovements to IFRSs (issued May 22,20081
.

IFRS 5 (Amendment), 'Non-current Assets Hetd for Sate and Discontinued Operations', ctarifies that att of a
subsidiary's assets and liabilities are ctassified as hetd for sate if a partial disposal sate plan results in loss of
control. Retevant disctosure shoutd be made for this subsidiary if the definition of a discontinued operation is

met. The amendment witl not have an impact on the Group's operations.
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SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATETAENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010
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2. STGNIFICANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLTC|ES (CONT'D)

(a) Basis of preparation (cont'd)

lmprovements to IFRSs (issued April 16, 2009)

IAS 1 (Amendment),'Presentation of Financiat Statements'. The afiendment ctarifies that the potential
setttement of a tiabitity by the issue of equity is not retevant to its ctassification as current or non-current. By

amending the definition of current tiability, the amendment permits a tiability to be ctassified as non-current
(provided that the entity has an unconditional right to defer setttement by transfer of cash or other assets for
at least 12 months after the accounting period) notwithstanding the fact that the entity coutd be required by
the counterparty to settte in shares at any time. This amendment is not expected to have any impact on the
Group's financia[ statements.

IAS 7 (Amendment), 'Statement of Cash Ftows', ctarifies that onty expenditure that resutts in a recognised
asset in the statement of financiat position can be classified as a cash flow from investing activities. This
amendment is untikety to have an impact on the Group's financial statements.

IAS 17 (Amendment) 'Leases', clarifies that when a lease inctudes both land and buitdings, ctassification as a
finance or operating lease is performed separatety in accordance with IAS 17's general principtes. Prior to the
amendment, IAS 17 generatty required a [ease of tand with an indefinite useful life to be ctassified as an
operating lease, untess titte passed at the end of the lease term. A tease newty ctassified as a finance lease
should be recoqnised retrospectivety. The amendment wit[ not have an impact on the Group's operations.

IAS 18 (Amendment), 'Revenue'. An additional paragraph has been added to the appendix to IAS 18, providing
guidance on whether an entity is acting as principal or agent.

IAS 36 (Amendment), 'lmpairment of Assets', ctarifies that for the purpose of impairment testing, the cash-
generating unit or groups of cash-generating units to which goodwitt is attocated shoutd not be larger than an
operating segment (as defined by IFRS 8, 'Operating segments') before aggregation. The amendment witt not
have an impact on the Group's operations.

IAS 38 (Amendment), 'lntangibte Assets', ctarifies guidance in measuring the fair vatue of an intangibte asset
acquired in a business combination and it permits the grouping of intangibte assets as a singte asset if each
asset has simitar useful economic lives. The amendment removes the exceptions from recognising intangibte
assets on the basis that their fair values cannot be retiabty measured. lntangibte assets acquired in a business
combination that are separabte or arise from contractual or other lega[ rights shoutd be recognised. The
amendment specifies different vatuation techniques that may be used to vatue intangibte assets where there is
no active market. The amendment is untikety to have an impact on the Group's financia[ statements.

lA5 39 (Amendment), 'Financiat lnstruments; Recognition and Measurement' ctarifies that the scope exemption
within IAS 39 onty applies to forward contracts that witt resutt in a business combination at a future date, as
long as the term of the forward contract does 'not exceed a reasonabte period normally necessary to obtain
any required approvats and to comptete the transaction'. The amendment removes reference to transactions
between segments as being hedgeabte trahsactions in individuat or separate financial statements and ctarifies
that amounts deferred in equity are onty reclassified to profit or [oss when the undertying hedged cash flows
affect profit or [oss. The amendment is not expected to have an impact on the Group's statement of
comprehensive income.
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SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2O1O

7. SIGNtFICANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCtES (CONT'D)

(a) Basis of preparation (cont'd)

lmprovements to IFRSS (issued 16 April 2009) (Cont,d)

IFRS 2 (Amendment), 'Share-based Payment', confirms that, transactions in which the entity acquires goods aspart of the net assets acquired in a business combination as defined by IFRS 3 (200g) Business Combinations,
contribution of a business on formation of a joint venture and common control transactions are exctuded from
the scope of IFRS 2 Share-based Payment. The amendment witt not have an impact on the Group,s operations.

IFRS 5 (Amendment), 'Non-current Assets Hetd for sale and Discontinued operations,. The amendment clarifiesthat lFRs 5 specifies the disclosures required in respect of non-current assets (or disposal groups) ctassified as
hetd for sate or discontinued operations. lt atso ctarifies that the general requirement of IAS 1 stitt appty, inparticular paragraph 1 5 (to achieve a fair presentation) and paragraph 125 (sources of estimation uncertainty)
of IAS 1. The amendment witt not have an impact on the Group's opeiations.

IFRS 8 (Amendment), 'operating Segments', clarifies that the requirement for disctosing a measure of segment
assets is onty required when the chief operating Decision Maker reviews that information. This amendment is
untikety to have an impact on the Group's financial statements.

lFRlc 9 (Amendment), 'Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives', ctarifies that embedded derivatives in
contracts acquired in a combination between entities or businesses under common controt or the formation of
a joint venture are outside the scope of IFRIC 9. This amendment is untikety to have an impact on the Group,s
financial statements.

lFRlc 16 (Amendment), 'Hedges of a Net lnvestment in a Foreign operation', ctarifies that hedging instruments
may be held by any entity or entities within the group. This inctudes a foreign operation thit itsetf is being
hedged. This amendment is unlikety to have an impact on the Group's financial statements.

Standards, Amendments to pubtished Standards and lnterpretations issued but not yet effective

Certain standards, amendments to pubtished standards and interpretations have been issued that are
mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after January 1 , 2011 or later periods, but which the Group
has not early adopted.

At the reporting date of these financia[ statements, the foltowing were in issue but not yet effective:

ctassification of Rights lssues (Amendment to IAS 32) (Effective February 1, zo1o)
IFRIC 19 Extinguishing FinancialLiabititieswith Equity lnstruments (Effective luty t, ioto;
Amendments to rFRrc 14 prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement
IAS 24 Retated Party Disclosures (Revised 2009)

Severe Hyperinftation and Removal of Fixed Dates for First-time Adopters (Amendments to IFRS1)
Deferred rax: Recovery of undertying Assets (Amendments to rAs 1z)
IFRS 9 Financial lnstruments

Disctosures - Transfers of Financial Assets (Amendments to IFRS 7)

Amendment to IFRS 1 Limited Exemption from Comparatives IFRS 7 Disctosures for First-time Adopters
(Effective Juty 1, 2010)
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SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEAABER 31, 2O1O

2. StGNtF|CANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLICtES (CONT'D)

(a) Basis of preparation (cont'd)

Standards, Amendments to published Standards and lnterpretations issued but not yet effective (Cont'd)

lmprovements to IFRSs (issued May 6, 2010)

IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of lnternational Financial Reporting Standards

IFRS 3 Business Combinations (Effective 1 Juty 2010)

IFRS 7 Financial lnstruments: Disctosures

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

IAS 27 Consotidated and Separate Financial Statements(Effective 1 Juty 2010)

IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting

IFRIC 13 Customer Loyatty Programmes

Where retevant, the Group/Company is stitl evatuating the effect of these Standards, amendments to
pubtished Standards and lnterpretations issued but not yet effective, on the presentation of its financial
statements.

(b) Property and equipment

Land and buildings, hetd for use in the production or supply of goods or for administratiye purposes, are stated
at their fair vatue, based on bi-annual vatuations, by external independent vatuers, less subsequent
depreciation for buitdings. Any accumutated depreciation at the date of revaluation is etiminated against the
gross carrying amount of the asset" and the net amount is restated to the revatued amount of the asset. At[
other property and equipment is stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historicat cost inctudes
expenditure that is directty attributabte to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the assets carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset as appropriate,
onty when it is probabte that future economic benefits associated with the item witl ftow to the Group and the
cost of the item can be measured retiabty.

lncreases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation are credited to revatuation surptus in the statements of
net assets avaitabte for benefits. Decreases that offset previous increases of the same asset are charged
against revatuation surplus in the statements of net assets avaitabte for benefits directty; att other decreases
are charged to the lncome and Expenditure Account.

Depreciation is catcutated on the straight-tine method to write off their cost to their residuat vatues over their
estimated useful lives as fotlows:

11
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- Buitdings

- lmprovement to buitdings

- Equipment

- Furniture & Fittings
- Motor Vehicles

Years

50

15

5

10
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SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEIAENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2O1O

2. STGNTFTCANT ACCOUNTTNG POLTCTES (CONT'D)

(b) Property and equipment (Cont'd)

The assets' residual vatues and usefut tives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each

reporting period.

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverabte amount, it is written down

immediatety to its recoverabte amount.

Gains and losses on disposats of property and equipment are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying
amount and are included in the lncome and Expenditure Account. On disposal of revalued assets, the amounts
inctuded in revatuation surptus are transferred to retained earnings.

(c) lnvestment properties

Properties held to earn rentats/or for capital appreciation or both are ctassified as investment properties.
lnvestment properties are carried at fair vatue, representing open-market vatue determined bi-annuatty by
external valuers and subject to yearly reviews by the vatuers. Changes in fair vatues are recognised in the
lncome and Expenditure Account and subsequentty in net assets availabte for benefits.

(d) lnvestment in subsidiary company

Separate financiaL statements of the Fund

lnvestments in subsidiaries are carried at cost. The carrying amount is reduced to recognise any impairment in
the vatue of individuat investments.

Consoli doted fi nanci al statements

Subsidiaries are a[[ entities (inctuding special purpose entities) over which the group has the power to govern

the financial and operating poticies generatty accompanying a sharehotding of more than one hatf of the voting
rights. The existence and effect of potentia[ voting rights that are currentty exercisabte or convertible are
considered when assessing whether the group controts another entity. Subsidiaries are futly consotidated from
the date on which control is transferred to the group. They are de-consotidated from the date that controt
ceases.

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations by the group. The
consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair vatues of the assets transferred, the
tiabitities incurred and the equity interests issued by the group.

The consideration transferred inctudes the fair vatue of any asset or tiabitity resutting from a contingent
consideration arrangement. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred. ldentifiabte assets acquired
and tiabitities and contingent tiabitities assumed in a business combination are measured initiatty at their fair
values at the acquisition date. On an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, the group recognises any non-controtting
interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the non-controtting interest's proportionate share of the
acquiree's net assets. Subsequent to acquisition, the carrying amount of non-controtling interests is the
amount of those interests at initiat recognition ptus the non-controtling interests' share of subsequent changes
in equity.
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SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2O1O

2. STGNTFTCANT ACCOUNTTNG POLtCTES (CONT'D)

(d) lnvestment in subsidiary company (Cont'd)

Consolidated financial statements (Cont'd)

The excess of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controtling interest in the acquiree and
the acquisition-date fair vatue of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over the fair vatue of the group's
share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwitt. lf this is less than the fair vatue of the net
assets of the subsidiary acquired in the case of a bargain purchase, the difference is recognised directty in the
income and expenditure accounts.

lnter-company transactions, batances and unreatised gains on transactions between group companies are
etiminated. Unrealised tosses are atso etiminated. Accounting poticies of subsidiaries have been changed where
necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the group.

Transactions and non-controlling i nte rests

The group treats transactions with non-controtting interests as transactions with equity owners of the group.
For purchases from non-controtting interests, the difference between any consideration paid and the retevant
share acquired of the carrying vatue of net assets of the subsidiary is recorded in equity. Gains or losses on
disposats to non-controtling interests are also recorded in equity.

(e) lnvestment in associated company

Separate financial statements of the Fund

ln the separate financial statements of the investor, investments in associated companies are carried at cost
(or at fair value). The carrying amount is reduced to recognise any impairment in the vatue of individuat
investments.

Conso li date d fi nanci al state m e nts

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant inftuence but not controt, or joint controt.
lnvestments in associates are accounted for by the equity method except when classified as held-for-sale. The
Group's investment in associates includes goodwitl (net of any accumutated impairment [oss) identified on
acquisition. lnvestments is associates are initialty recognised at cost as adjusted by post acquisition changes in
the Group's share of the net assets of the associate less any impairment in the value of individual investments.

When the Group's share of losses exceeds its interest in an associate, the Group discontinues recognising
further losses, untess it has incurred tegat or constructive obtigation or made payments on behatf of the
associate.

Unrealised profits and losses are etiminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associate. Unreatised
losses are atso etiminated untess the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred.

Where necessary, appropriate adjustments are made to the financial statements of associates to bring the
accounting poticies used in tine with those adopted by the Group.

The Group ctassifies its financial assets into the fottowing categories: loans and receivables, hetd-to-maturity
investments and available-for-sate financial assets. The ctassification depends on the purpose for which the
financial assets were acquired. Management determines the ctassification of the investments at initiat
recognition and re-evatuates this at every reporting date.
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SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2O1O

2. StGNTF|CANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLTCTES (CONT',D)

(f) Financial instruments

Financial assets

(i) Loans and receivabtes

Loans and receivabtes are unquoted non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments.
They arise when the Group provides money or seMces directly to a debtor with no intention of trading the
receivabte. They are inctuded in current assets when maturity is within twelve months to the end of the
reporting period or non-current assets for maturities greater than twetve months.

(ii) Hetd-to-maturitv investments

Hetd-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinabte payments and
fixed maturities that the Group has the positive intention and abitity to hotd to maturity.

(iii) Avaitabte-for-sate financiaI assets

Avaitabte-for-sate financial assets are non-derivative financiat assets that are either designated in this category
or not ctassified in any other categories. They are inctuded in non-current assets untess management intends
to dispose of the investment within twelve months of the end of the reporting period. Purchases and sales of
financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Group commits to purchase or se[[ the
asset. lnvestments are initiatty recorded at fair vatue ptus transaction costs.

Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or
they have been transferred and the Group has also transferred substantiatty atl risks and rewards of ownership.

Loans and receivables and held-to.maturity investments are subsequentLy carried at amortised cost using the
effective interest method. Avaitable-for-sate financia[ assets are subsequently carried at their fair values.

lnvestments in equity instruments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair
vatue cannot be retiabty measured are measured at cost.

Unreatised gains and losses arising from changes in the fair vatue of avaitabte-for-sate financial assets are
recognised directty in the statement of net assets avaitabte for benefits and the fair vatue reserves untit the
security is disposed of or found to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously
recognised in fair vatue reseryes is inctuded in the lncome and Expenditure Account.

The fair values of quoted investments are based on current bid prices. lf the market for a financial asset is not
active (and for untisted securities), the Group estabtishes fair vatue by using valuation techniques. These
inctude the use of recent arm's length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantiatty the
same, discounted cash ftows analysis, and net assets basis,

The Group assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that a financial
asset or a group of financial assets is impiired. ln the case of financiat assets classified as availabte-for-sate,
a significant or protonged dectine in the fair vatue of the security betow its cost is considered in determining
whether the securities are impaired. lf any such evidence exists for availabte-for-sate financiat assets, the
cumutative [oss, which is measured as the difference between acquisition cost and the current fair vatue, tess

any impairment toss previousty recognised, is removed from the fair vatue reserye and recognised in the
lncome and Expenditure Account.
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SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEIABER 31, 201O

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTTNG POL|CTES (CONT'D)

(f) Financial instruments (Cont'd)

Financial assets (Cont'd)

(iii) Availabte-for-sate financiat assets (Cont'd)

lf there is evidence of impairment loss on toans carried at amortised cost, the amount of [oss is measured as

the difference between the asset's carrying amount and present vatue of estimated cashftows, discounted at
the asset's origina[ effective interest rate. The amount of loss is recognised in the lncome and Expenditure
Account.

(iv) Contributions receivabte

Contributions receivabte are recognised when due. Contributions receivabte are stated at their nominal value
as reduced by appropriate attowances for estimated irrecoverabte amounts.

(v) Benefits pavabte

Benefits payabte are stated at their nominal vatue.

The nominal vatue of contributions receivabte and benefits payabte are assumed to approximate their fair
vatues,

(vi) Trade receivabtes

Trade receivables are recognised initiatly at fair vatue and subsequentty measured at amortised cost using the
effective interest method, less provision for impairment. A provision for impairment of trade receivabtes is

estabtished when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to coltect a[[ amounts due
according to the original terms of receivables.

The carrying amounts of trade receivables and payabtes and other receivabtes and payables are assumed to
approximate their fair vatues.

(viilCash and cash equivatents

Cash and cash equivalents-inctude cash in hand, deposits held at catt with banks and other short-term highty
liquid investments with origina[ maturities of 3 months or [ess.

(g) Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initiatly at fair vatue being their issue proceeds net of transaction costs incurred.
Borrowings are subsequentty stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of
transaction costs) and the redemption vatue is recognised in the income and expenditure statement over the
period of the borrowings income, using the effective interest method.

(g) Borrowings
,

Borrowings are ctassified as current tiabitities untess the Group has an unconditionat right to defer setttement
of the tiabitity for at least twetve months after the end of the reporting period.



SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANC]AL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEIABER 3 1, 201 O

2. STGNIFICANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCtES (CONT',D)

(h) Foreign currencies

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items inctuded in the financial statements are measured using Seycheltes rupees, the currency of the primary
economic environment in which the Group operates ("functional currency"). The consolidated financial
statements are presented in Seychettes rupees, which is the Group's functional and presentation currency.

(ii) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are transtated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing
on the dates of the transactions, Foreign exchange gains and losses resutting from the setttement of such

transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and tiabitities
denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the Statement of Changes in Net Assets Avaitable for
Benefits.

(i) lmpairment of assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful tife are not subject to amortisation and are tested annuatty for
impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes
in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverabte. An impairment loss is recognised
for the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverabte amount. The recoverabte
amount is the higher of an asset's fair value [ess costs to sett and vatue in use. For the purposes of assessing

impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest tevets for which there are separatety identifiabte cash ftows
(cash-generating units).

(j) Leases

Leases where a significant portion of risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the [essor are classified as

operating leases. Lease rental charges are charged to the lncome and Expenditure Account on a straight-tine-
basis over the period of lease. The amount paid at inception by the Fund to acquire lease interest on land has

been capitatised and accounted as deposit on leasehotd land and depreciated over the lease term.

(k) Contributions, interest and income

Revenue after etiminating revenue within the Group comprises:

. Emptoyeers'and emptoyees'contributions to the Pension Fund.

. lnterest income - on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method. When a receivabte is

impaired,

. lnterest income - on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method. When a receivabte is
impaired, the group reduces the carrying amount to its recoverabte amount, being the estimated future
cash ftow discounted at original effective interest rate, and continues unwinding the discount as interest
income. interest income on impair loans is recognised either as cash is cottected or on a cost-recovery
basis as conditions warrant.

. Dividend income - when the sharehotder's right to receive payment is estabtished.

. Rental income - as it accrues based on the terms of the rental contract.

16
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SEYCHELHS PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL.STATEIAENTS . YEAR ENDED DECE'*BER 31,2010

2. STGNTFICANT ACCOUNTTNG pOLtCtES (CONT'D)

(t) Retlrement beneflt obligations

Post-retirement benefits comprise of end-of-contract gratuities and Labour Act tength of seMce
compensation. The Fund computes this tiabitity in respect of etigibte emptoyees at the end of each year
based on the current sataries of those emptoyees. Excess or shortfatt to the provision is adjusted to the
lncome and Expenditure Account.

(m)Taxation

The Fund is exempt from taxation. As such, no provision is made for taxation on the surptus for the year.

(n) Provislons 
,

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present tegat or constructive obtigation as a resutt of past
events and it is probable that an outftow of resources, that can be retiabty'estimated, witt be reguired to
settte the obtigation.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2O1O
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3. DESCRIPTION OF THE PENSION FUND AND FUNDING POLICY

3.1 The Fund

The Seychettes Pension Scheme was established under the Seychettes Pension Scheme Act, 1990, CAP 220" and

commenced with effect on 1 January 1991. ln August 2005, the Seychettes Pension Scheme Act, 1990 was

repeated and it was reptaced by the Seychettes Pension Fund Act, 2005 under which the body was renamed as

Seychettes Pension Fund.

The Fund is under the administration of the Board made up of twetve (12) Trustees.

The Fund is a defined contribution scheme which accumulate funds to buitd up reserve for the payment of
pension to its members. The principat activities of the Fund comprise of providing financial security to the
retiring members which inctude payment of accumutated contributions, monthty pension to the members,
financial security to the dependents of the deceased members and other benefits under various schemes as

futty described jn Part ll, Section 4 of the Act and appticabte Regutations. Membership is mandatory for every
worker who is a citizen of Seychettes. A setf-emptoyed person or other person citizen of Seychettes can become
a member of the Fund and pay contributions.

3.2 Funding policy

The overriding principle of the funding poticy is that investment must yietd maximum returns to strengthen the
financial position of the Fund to be abte to meet its objectives. Funds which are not reguired for current
benefit payments or administration expenses must be invested to provide return to assist in sustaining the Fund

in the medium to long-term.

The main objective of the funding poticy is to invest the assets so as to ensure that the Fund witt atways be
abte to meet its obtigations to its members, without any increase to current contribution rates. Subject to this
primary objective, the Board of Trustees aims to optimise returns to its members so as to protect their
purchasing power against price inftation. Contribution rates and interest payabte decisions are determined by
the Minister upon recommendation of the Board.

lnvestments are in bank deposits, treasury bitts and bonds, other government bonds, shares, commerciat,
resident and industriat properties, housing and direct lending provided the Board is satisfied that there is
sufficient security.

3.3 Valuation of the Fund

Under Section 55 of the Seychettes Pension Fund Act 2005, the Board is required to make an actuarial
investigation of its assets and liabitities at intervats of not more than 3 years. The last actuariat review report
as at December 31, 2008 was issued on September g,2OOg and the next one due for the year ending December
31,2011. :

Based on the last actuarial review, the Actuary worked out that the Tlat rate' of pension contribution be

changed to contribution based on a 'percentage of satary' in order to sustain the Fund in the long term. As a

result to this, it has been announced in the Nationat Budget Address for the year 2010 that, as from January 1,

2011, every employee and every employer shall contribute the equivatent of 1.5% of the employee's satary to
the Fund. Subsequentty, this rate was adjusted to 1% for emptoyee and emptoyer respectivety and the
remaining 1% to be contributed by the Government.
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4. RISK M,ANAGEMENT

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial and non-financial risks. A description of the significant
risk factors is given betow together with the risk management poticies appticabte.

4.1 lnvestment risk

{-E 
The various risks directty tinked to the investments constitute by far the main threat to the Fund's activities.
Sustained poor performance woutd lead to returns to members and uttimatety to benefit reduction or to
increased employer contributions. Traditionatty the contributions are fixed according to pre-estabtished rates.
ln generat, therefore, the option to increase contributions is to be considered as a risk measure of last resort
and the Fund prefers a prudent approach to asset management that is tikety to generate moderate, regular
returns. The primary control measure is the regutar appraisat of the Fund's assets and investment strategy by
the Board of Trustees upon the advice of the Actuary and other external advisors as appropriate.

. - The fottowing types of investment risk can be identified:

ln .\ (i) lnterest rate risk

i 
The risk that falting interest rates witt reduce investment income on the assets, or that rising interest rates witl

* increase debt servicing costs or lead to fatting vatues of fixed income instruments.

'* The Fund finances its operations through operating cash ftows which are principatty denominated in Seychettes

l Sever:at specific risk mea'sdres may be Eited:

F= - The Fund's primary interest rate risk retates to interest-bearing ihys5lments. The information on maturity
i dates and effective interest rates of financial assets are disc[osed.

'- The Fund does not generatty borrow, so the cost of borrowing is nil and unaffected by rate rises.

f= The loan portfotio is composed mainty of loans at "fixed" rates; atthough these rates are adjusted where the
spread between the SPF rates and bank rates becomes too significant, there is a certain inertia that tendsr- 

=- to protect the Fund from sudden or temporary fatts. Additionatly, penatties appty on earty repayments to

f- 
discourage ctients from switching loan provider.

I1 At December 31 ,2010, if interest rates on tocal investments in money markets and securities had been 50 basis

t- points higher/tower with att other variabtes hetd constant, surptus for the year woutd have been SR. 59,423

i (2009: SR.207,296) f or the Fund and SR. 59,423 (2009: SR.208,222) for the Group higher/tower mainty as a resuttr- of higher/tower interest income on ftoating rate loans.
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4, RISK MANAGEMENT

: 
4.1 lnvestment risk (Cont'd)

(iil lAarket risk

The risk that a sudden fatt in asset vatues restricts the Fund's abitity to pay benefits.

There are several ways in which the Fund manages this risk:

Diversfication - the assets are hetd in a wide range of different investments, thus timiting the probabitity of
att assets fatting in vatue simultaneously. However, there are few investment mediums.

- Liquidity - great care is taken to ensure that the Fund shoutd not need to reatise potentiatly votatite assets
when their vatues are depressed.

The Fund is exposed to eguity securities price risk because of investments hetd by the Fund and ctassified on the

- statement of net assets availabte-for-sate.

Sensitivitv analvsis

The tabte betow summarises the impact of increases/decreases in the fair vatue of the investments on the fund's
increase in fair vatue of financial assets. The anatysis is based on the assumption that the fair vatue had

'-. 
increased/ decreased by 5%.

2010 2009

Avaitabte-for-sate

liiil Liquidity risk

The risk that cash ftow requirements witl force the Fund to reatise an investment on poor terms, either through
the investment's unmarketabitity (a toan; or ittiquidity (a buitding), or simpty because the asset vatue is
temporarily depressed (a share).

The Fund controts this risk primarity via a detaited annual budget to ensure that the investment strategy wi[t
generate positive cash flows, inctuding where necessary the proceeds of the sate of certain assets. Cash ftow'- 
forecasts hetp the fund to take appropriate actions.

The Fund atso has a portfotio of tiquid assets, the maturities of which fatts either before or concurrent to the
maturity of its obtigations.

Procedures have atso been estabtished throughout the Fund so that a[[ users channel their requirements to the
finance function. This ensures that budget exErcise is carried out in an effective manner.

Management monitors rotting forecasts of the Fund's liquidity reserve on the basis of expected cash ftow and

= does not foresee any major liquidity risk over the short to medium term.

SR SR

5R. 133,687 132,261

l
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4. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)

4,1 lnvestment risk (cont'd)

(iii) tiguidity risk (Cont'd)

"- (iv) Credit risk

The risk that a member defautts on his contributions or a possible defautt by a tenant.

The risk is minimised by the fact that contribution to the Fund by active workers are mandatory and

contributions are deducted directty from emptoyees sataries and remitted to the Fund. There is no history of
material bad debts. The Fund has established procedures to ensure that rental agreements are made with

: (v) currency risk

The Fund's activities are not exposed to currency risk. However, the Fund requires foreign exchange for': devetoping its investment poticies which are met through requests with financial institutions.

Onty a smat[ percentage of the portfotio is invested in the overseas stock market. The Fund's portfotio in key

This risk is mitigated via the fottowing measures:I Att fund managers are subject to rigorous assessment prior to appointment, and to regular appraisat

f- thereafter,

i Overseas fund managers are generatty targe, wett-estabtished organisations with sound reputations and
track records,

l- - The Fund seeks independent professional advice on overseas fund managers.

i_ - There is presentty onty one fund manager with whom the Fund has entrusted with investing in the &lauritian
market.

i The fund manager provides regular reports to the Fund based on an pstabtished investment poticy.i-
4.2 Economic risk

i-
i This corresponds to the risk that external ecoromic events (other than those specificatty retated to investments)t- 

Mt[ weaken the Fund's financial position. Two examptes of such risk are apparent: -

I
I

i"
:
i
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4.2 Economic risk (Cont'd)

(i) lndustry risk

The risk that the economy coltapses, leading to redundancies, earty retirements and cessation of contributions,
amongst other wider sociat, potiticat and economic effects in Seychettes. The primary likety effect on the Fund

of such an outcome woutd be an increase in benefits outgo (earty retirements) and an acceterated shift from
positive net cash ftow to negative net cash ftow. Cash ftow anatysis of this kind of scenario suggests that
reatisation of assets of fund woutd provide the necessary tiquidity to counter the cash ftow need.

(ii) lnflation risk

Whitst the Central Bank does pursue a poticy of price stabitity, one cannot assume that a smatl isolated country
such as Seychettes witl always be abte to control inftation. lnftation woutd not necessarity be a probtem for the
Fund if it was accompanied by compensatory increases in investment returns. The smatlness and inefficiency of
the [oca[ market, however, suggest that one coutd not necessarity atways count on the alignment of inflation: and yietds.

The Fund protects itsetf in the fottowing ways:

' Reat assets (shares, property) would be expected to appreciate in vatue both in terms of capitat and income* growth,

* - Overseas hotdings woutd tend to buoy up returns since one might expect tocatinftation to be ctosety linked
to Rupee depreciation,

' When considering the purchase of government debt instruments, the Fund demands a significant yietd

= 4.3 Operational risk

': 
The risk that the Fund may incur financial [osses due to negtigence or fraud.

Operational risk is, however, remote since the company's operations are supported by a strong management
'- structure and controts in ptace. These activities are under ctose supeMsion of management, in turn monitored

... by the Board.

: There is atso an internal auditor who assesses the existing situation and reinforce any shortfatts that he coutd

rl come across.

:- 4.4 Legal risk

The risk that the Fund commits an act that is subsequentty deemed ittegat and that the Fund pays some penatty.

.:
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4. R|SK MANAGEMENT (CONT',D)

4.4 Legal risk (Cont'd)

This risk is somewhat timited since the Fund is governed principalty under a singte, clear piece of legistation:
The "Seycheltes Pension Fund Act, 2005". Att the actions of the Fund are regutated by the Act, and the Fund's
procedures are atl based on strict observance of the Act's provisions. The Board of Trustees is accountabte to the
Minister of Finance and the Nationat Assembty.

4.5 Disaster recovery risk

The risk that a disaster wipes out the Fund's capacity to continue its operations.

The most obvious exampte is that the offices burn down, destroying atl written and etectronic records.

The written records woutd be lost if the entire offices were destroyed. Such loss is not considered to be
significant, atthough it woutd represent an inconvenience. This is because atl major files are stored
etectronicatty and centratty, and are subject to rigorous externat backup procedures. ln particutar, the backups
are atso hetd off-site. On a related note, internet security issues have atso been addressed: a singte, isotated PC

is dedicated to internet, and atl external disks must be scanned on this machine prior to contact with the
network. The presence of an lT Officer adds to the security of the back-ups of etectronic information.

As to the risk to the Fund of death of one or more of its staff, it is our view that there is no "key man" such that
this woutd materiatly affect the Fund.

4.6 Reputational risk

The risk that some act of the Fund be badty perceived by the pubtic, thus damaging the Fund's capacity to
operate.

It is to be hoped that the Fund's corporate governance framework witt protect it from this risk. Atthough
reputation is a fragite quatity, the Fund has estabtished a sound reputation, and has promoted transparence in
its deatings with members, notabty via the dissemination of explanatory titerature and through the ctarity and
completeness of its annuaI report and financial statements.

The Fund atso ptans to introduce a cutture of best practice in every segment of its activities by benchmarking on
whatever appropriate procedures are apptied by enterprises around the wortd (e.g. custodians, independent
fund managers, application of lnternational Accounting Standards, etc.

I

:

I

i
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5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Estimates and judgements are continuousty evatuated and are based on historical experience and other factors,
inctuding expectations of future events that are betieved to be reasonabte under the circumstances.

5.1 Critical accountinq estimates and assumptions

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resutting accounting estimates witt, by

definition, setdom equal the retated actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk

of causing a materiat adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and tiabitities Mthin the next financiat year
are discussed betow.

(a) Held-to-maturity investments

The Group fotlows the guidance of lnternational Accounting Standard (lAS) 39 - "Recognition and Measurement"
on ctassifying non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinabte payments and fixed maturity as hetd-to-
maturity. This ctassification requires significant judgement. ln making this judgement, the Group evatuates its
intention and abitity to hold such investments to maturity.

lf the Group fails to keep these investments to maturity other than for specific circumstances exptained in IAS

39, it witt be required to rectassify the whote ctass as avaitabte-for-sate. The investments would therefore be
measured at fair vatue not amortised cost.

(b) lmpairment of available-for-sale financiaI assets

The Group fotlows the guidance of IAS 39 on determining when an investment is other-than-temporarity
impaired. This determination requires significant judgement. ln making this judgement, the Group evatuates,
among other factors, the duration and extent to which the fair vatue of an investment is less than its cost, and
the financial heatth of and near-term business outtook for the investee, inctuding factors such as industry and
sector performance, changes in technology and operationat and financing cash flow.

(c) lmpairment of other assets

At each batance sheet date, management reviews and assesses the carrying amounts of the other assets and
where retevant writes them down to their recoverabte amounts based on best estimates.

(d) Fair value estimation

The fair vatue of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices. The fair vatue
of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using vatuation techniques. The
Group uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at the end
of each reporting period.
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5. CRTICAL ACCOUNTTNG ESTTM.ATES AND JUDGEMENTS (CONT'D)

5.1 CriticaI accountinq estimates and assumptions (Cont'd)
r1

(d) Fair va[ue estimation (Cont'd)

ry The Fund uses the fottowing hierarchy for determining and disctosing the fair vatue of financial instruments
by valuation technique:

p Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabitities

Level 2: other techniques for which att inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are
observabte, either directty or indirectty; and

Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair vatue that are not
based on observabte market data.

The foltowing tabte shows an anatysis of financiat instruments recorded at fair vatue by levet of their vatue

- hierarchy:

F

* 
Level 1 Leve[ 2 Level 3 Totat

SR SR 5R SR

2010

,* Availabe-for-sale SR jj136,622 - - _16,136,6n_

rn 2009

i Arailabe-for-sate SR 13,631,963 13,637,963,_ 

-:::

f 
(e) Limitations of sensitivity analysis

i Sensitivity anatysis in respect of market risk demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption white
other assumptions remain unchanged. ln reatity, there is a corretation between the assumptions and other

f- factors. lt should atso be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear and targer or smatter impacts shoutd
I not be interpotated or extrapotated from these resutts.
I

f- Sensitivity anatysis does not take into consideration that the Group's assets and tiabitities are activety
i managed. Other timitations include the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate potential riski- that onty represent the Group's views of possibl.e near-term market changes that cannot be predicted with
r any certainty.
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7, INVESTMENTPROPERTIES
THE GROUP AND THE FUND

2010 2009

SR SR

332,857,921 276,374,815

32,104,688 3,697,140

15,373,627 52,785,966

27,342,281

sR. 407,678,517 332,857,921

The vatue of the investment properties was subject to a bi-annual review at December 31, 2010 by Mr.

Bryan J.K.Fetix of Basetine Surveys & Co. (Pty) Ltd and Mr. Lester J.W Quatre of Lester J.W Quatre & Co,

independent professionatty quatified vatuers, on an open-market basis with existing tenancies, The next

vatuation is expected to be performed in 2012.

The investment properties are on leasehotd land from Mascareignes Properties Limited. The initiat

deposit on the lease amounting to SR. 50mittion is being amortised over the term of the lease, i,e., 99

years.

THE GROUP AND THE FUND

2010 2009
---_----

50,000,000 50,000,000

(b)

(c)

(a) Fair vatue

At January 1,

Additions

Work in progress

lncrease in fair vatue

At December 31,

Cost
At January 1 and December 31,

Amortis;ation
At January 1,

Charge for the year

At December 31,

Net Book Yalue
At December 31,

8. TNVESTMENT IN SUBSID]ARY COMPANY

sR.

a

I

:

I
I

i

I

i
I
I
I
*

t
i

!_

I

4,974,330
2;094,909

sR. 7,069,239

3,074,577
1,899,758

4,974,330

SR. 42,930,761 45,025,670

THE FUND- 2010T-2009

T
cosT
At January 1, and December 31, sR. 5,1 00

(a) Detaits of the Fund's subsidiary, Opportunity lnvestment Company Limited are given betow:

: =MryI?=2010 & 2009

Opportunitv lnvestment Companv Limited

Ctass of shares hetd

Year end

Proportion of ownership interest and voting power hetd - direct

Country of incorporation and residence

The subsidiary is engaged in investment hotding.

Ordinary

December 31,

51%

Seychettes
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SEYCHELLES PENSTON FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2O1O

3'r

11. LOANS AND RECEIVABLES

Loan and receivabtes
Loan to subsidiary company

Ctassified as foltows:
- Non current
- Current

USD

Seycheltes Rupees

12. RECE]VABLES AND PREPAYMENTS

Contributions receivabte
Receivable from the Government
interest receivable
Rentat income receivabte
Receivabte from subsidiary company
Advance payment on construction works
Other receivabtes

THE GROUP THE FUND
2010 200e 2010 ---700e-_-sR--_-r----m,---sR-_

27,137,a35 53,626,737 27,124,365 53,537,949
5,417,169 5,493,296

27,137,035 53,626,737 32,541,533 5g,031,235

21,017,637 5,417,169

27,137,035 53,626,737

27,137,035 32,609,100 27,124,365
26,422,135

32,609,1 00

37,541,533 59,031,235

(a) Loans and receivabtes have been granted to third parties under fotlowing terms:
(i) A [oan totatting usD 7.5m was disbursed between Aprit 2008 and February 2010 out of which USD 5m

was recovered as at December 31, 2010. This loan bears interest at 9% per annum (2009:3.75% per
annum) and is repayabte in monthty instattments of USD 250k untit futl repayment by october 2011.
The loan is secured by a deed of suretyship.

(ii) A toan of sR 0.65m was granted in 2009 bearing interest rate of 2% p.a refundabte by monthty
instattment of SR 12K when borrower's project becomes operational. The [oan was secured by assets
purchased with the loan and on land owned by the borrower. In August 2010, as per the terms of the
agreement, the Fund repossessed assets (equipment) and the loan was cancetted.

(b) The carrying amounts of loans and receivables have been assumed to approximate their fair vatues.

(c) The toans and receivabtes are denominated in the fottowing currencies:
THE GROUP THE FUND

2010 2009 2010 2009----sR_.---TR--SF------T--
- 21,017 ,637 5,417,169 26,422,135

27 ,137,035 32,609,100 27 ,124,365 32,609,10A
sR 27,137,035 53,626,73, 3r,541J33 5r^031/35

THE GROUP THE FUND
2010 2009 zo10 2009_r-T---r-----R.-

2,347,150 1,900,250 2,347 ,150 1,goo,25o
10,419,392 5,796,939 10,419,392 5,796,939

o.l lrl lci 5of,, tyf, 641,719 JOf,, I yl
1,994,090 1,495,569 1,gg4,ogo 1,495,569

123,514 175,514

r_

I 33,465,975 4,409,479 33,465,975 4,40g,47g
2,005,112 g77,1g1 2,1g1,324 g77,1g1

sR 50,973,437 14,963,612 51,173,163 M,gggJ26

(b)

(c)

i

(a) rne carrying amount of receivabtes and prepayments are denominated in seychettes rupees and
approximate their fair vatue.

None of the above receivables and prepayments were past due or impaired.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the fair vatue of each ctass of receivable
mentioned above. The Group does not hotd any coltaterat as security.



SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010
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1 3. PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

RentaI deposits

Advance on rent

lnterest received in advance

Accrued expenses

Dividends payabte

Retention payabte for construction works

Withhotdjng tax payabte

Other payables

THE GROUP THE FUND

2010 2009 2010 2009

SR

2,492,127

171,4-64

1,187,6-59

1,977,1-21

58,51 9

SR

2,099,455

222,170

132,691

4,609,933

12,939

2,678,220

2,266

119,670

SR

2,492,127

17'1,4-64

1,197,6_59

1,977,1-21

25,690

SR

2,099,455

222,170

132,691

4,609,933

2,679,2-20

26,029

sR 5,886,890 9,977,244 5,954,051 g,76g,4gg

(a)ThecarryingamoUntsofpayabtesunou..,,-**o,,***.-'-*"@
vatue.

14. MEMBERS'FUND

Up to the year 2005, Members' Fund represented the batance of fund due to members who have not attained
retirement age. However, with the introduction of the Seychettes Pension Fund Act 2005 which came into
effect from January 1,2006, new benefits were introduced to the members including monthty payment of
pension if the members meet the etigibitity criteria set under the new Act and Regutations.

The Members' Fund batances up to December 31, 2010 are reduced with the new benefits paid under the new
scheme. The Members' Fund atso inctudes accumutated balance of members who have reached the retirement
age and are eligibte for monthly pension. However, the accounts of the retirees shoutd have been separated
from the active members fund and reftected in the other fund created for this purpose. With the
commissioning of the new computer qystem, the management is stitt in the process of segregating these
amounts from the active Members' Fund in the next financiat year.

15. OTHER FUNDS

THE GROUP AND THE FUND

Contributions from Sociat Security Division (Note (a) betow)

Payments made for SociaI Security Pension

Receipt from National Provident Fund (Note (b) betow)

2010 2009

r-

I

SR

1O1,232,901

SR

68,375,624

11,703,935

71,215,276

(89,528,966) (56,671,689)

1'1,703,935

71,215,276

(a)

82,919,211 82,919,211

Under the new scheme of benefits payabte to the members, the Social Security Fund refunds the whole of
the sociat security pension to the Seychettes Pension Fund for payment of Sociat Security and Benefits to
the members etigibte for monthty pension.

;:
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- 15. OTHER FUNDS (CONT'D)

t.

I

sR 14,568,591

I The Chief Executive Officer, acting on the advice of the Board of Trustees has not made any annual transfer
I which up to the year 2005 was 30% of the difference between the interest earned by the Fund and the interest' paid to the members as there was no immediate need to do so.

The transfer to the Reserve Fund is made in order to provide for future tiabitities arising as a resutt of the need
to pay pensions to members tiving beyond the average life expectancy.

(b) The National Provident Fund Act was repeated and after refunding the contributions to the persons entitted
under that Act, the batance was transferred to Seychettes Pension Fund as reguired under Section 73 (2) of
the Seychettes Pension Fund Act, 2005.

16. RESERVE FUND

THE GROUP AND THE FUND

At January 1, and December 31,

2010 & 2009
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SEYCHELLES"PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2010

19. INTEREST INCOME THE GROUP

1 8. NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

At January 1,

Share of resutts (page 5)

Minority share of movement in advance against equity

Share of dividends

At December 31, (page 3) SR

2010

5R

6,341,091

1,446,528

(1,120,136)

(1,456,123) (1,456,123)

5,193,789 5,211,360

THE FUND

2049

SR

5,211,360

1,438,552

2010 2009 2010

SR SR

lnterest on hetd-to maturity financia[ asset 15,911,397 37,581,298 15,911,397

lnterest on investments in money markets 2,528,728 4,063,021 2,528,T28

2009

SR SR

37,396,706

4,063,021

35,810

4,500,1 55

27,863

SR

2009

SR

2009

SRSR

20. INVESTMENT INCOME

lnterest on bank batances

lnterest on loans to third parties

lnterest on staff loans

Dividends on [oca[ securities

Dividends on foreign securities

Sataries, wages and other retated expenses

Administration costs

Motor vehictes running expenses

other exPenses 
sR.

35,810 47,362

4,500,155 3,940,056

27,863 38,005

47,362

3,940,056

38,005

sR 22,465,548 46,209,147 22,465,549 46,023,055

THE GROUP THE FUND

2010 2010 2009

SR

4,604,919

373,768

1,543,156 12,122,296

376,613 373,769

SR

8,476,233

376,613

sR 4,979,597 1,919,769 12,496,064 9,952,946

21. INTEREST CREDITED TO MEMBERS

lnterest credited to Members' Fund at 4% for the year ended December 31, 2010, amounted to SR 26.4m to the
Fund (2009: 5% per annum - SR 29.4m). However, onty SR 3.4m were actuatty paid towards retiring members,
death gratuities and migration attowance for the year under review. The remaining surplus batance is booked
every year as a tiabitity in the Members' Fund Account to be used for settlement of future obtigations towards
existing members.

22. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES THE GROUP THE FUND

2010 2010 2009

8,856,707 7,531,094

2,088,606 2,341,304

174,868 130,154

1,737,528 2,259,642

SR

8,856,707

2,099,606

174,869

1,701,670

SR

7,531,094

2,341,304

130,154

2,081,427

12,857,709 12,261,194 12,921,950 12,083,579
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SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2O1O

23. NOTES TO CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

(a) Cash generated from operations

Net increase in net assets avaitabte

for benefits (page 4)

Net change in non-controtting

interest (note 18)

(b) Cash and cash equivatents

Cash at bank

Short term bank deposits

Cash in hand

Bank batance with fund managers

24. RELATED PARTY TMNSACTIONS

Subsidiary company:

- lnvestment
- Loan receivable

- Dividends receivabte

-Other receivable

Enterprises on which the Company

exerts significant influence:
- lnvestment
- Dividends

Key management personnel:

- Gross sataries

- Gratuity accumulated

Board of Trustees remuneration

THE GROUP THE FUND

2010 2009 2010 2009

5RSRSRSR

82,166,462

(17,571',|

24,734,384 91,159,349 33,133,571

(1 ,129,731)
23,604,653 91,158,349 33,133,571

THE FUND

SR 82,148,891

THE GROUP

2010 2009 2010 2009

SR

87,1 09,993

84,519

10,979

934,212

SR

35,213,202

84,51 9

6,800

871,969

SR

86,996,1 23

10,979

934,212

SR

35,051,789

6,800

871,969
SR 88,1 39,693 36,176,490 87,831,314 35,930,559

THE GROUP THE FUND

2010 2009 2010 2009

83,259,462

9,973,600

593,208

237,293

466,014

60,987,416

8,399,200

454,900

90,960

413,010

SR

5,1 00

5,417,1_69

123,514

59,662,909

9,973,600

593,209

237,293

466,014

SR

5,1 00

5,493,2-96

125,514

59,662,909

8,399,200

454,9N

90,960

413,010

SRSR



SEYCHELLES PENSION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS . YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2O1O

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACT]ONS (CONT'D)

Transactions with retated parties are made at normal market prices.

Outstanding batances at the end of the reporting period are unsecured and jnterest-free. There has been no
guarantees provided or received for any retated party payabtes or receivabtes. For the year ended December 31,
2010, the Fund has not recorded any impairment of receivabtes relating to amounts owed by retated parties (2009:
Nit). This assessment is undertaken at the end of each financial year through examining the financiat position of
the retated party and the market in which the latter operates.

37

25. BOARD OF TRUSTEES REMUNEMTIONS

These are detaited as foltows:

S Cesar

M Afif
G Beaudoin

R Weber
R Spiro

L Woodcock
M Felix
S Labrosse

A Mousbe

J Esparon

M Stravens

A. Lucas

G D'Offay

26. COMMITAAENTS

(i) Capitalcommitments:
Approved and contracted for
Approved but not contracted for

Loan and receivabtes approved for disbursement

27. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There were no contingent tiabitities as at December 31, 2010 (2009: Nit).

THE GROUP & THE FUND

2010

--r_
38,280
38,280

38,280
38,280
38,280
38,280
38,280
38,290

44,880 39,780

2009

SR

38,280 33,930

33,930

33,930

33,930

33,930

33,930

33,930

33,930

33,930

r..

i

38,280 33,930

14,490
23,844 33,930

SR 466,014 413,010

THE GROUP & THE FUND

2010 2009

---r--R-
111,813,669 26,031,652
14,000,000 174,792,326

sR-TZr3TrtrGr-[WSTI:E7T

sR - 1,000,000
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